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r CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
- PRINCIPAL_BENCH: NEW DCLHI

Je.Ae NO: 468/89

New Delhi this 8th day of March 1994

Ths Hon'ble Mr, J.P. Sharma, Member (3)
The Hon'ble Mr. B.K. 3ingh, Member (A)

Shri Lokesh Kumar, | '
252/10-Shivlok, Kankarkhera,
Meerut Cantt, U.P. A eoe Applicant

(By Advocate : Shri B.5. Charya)
VYersus

1« The General Manager,
Northern Railuay,
Baroda House,
L New Delh

2. Upion of India,
Ministry of Railuays,
New Delhi through its
Secretary : ‘

3. The Sr. Commercial Officer (G),
Horthern Railway,
Baroda House,
New Delhi.

e -

4. The Additional Chief Commercial Superintendsnt,
Northeon Railway, ' :
Baroda House,. ' ]
New Delhi. ..+ Respondent

& (By Advocate : Shri Ramesh Gautam)

- : : | : JR DER

Hon'ble Mr. J.P. Sharma. Member (J)

The applicant who joined as Parcel Clerk in November
1976 uas posted after Januaty 1982 in New Delhi Parcel
0ffice. He was served with a memo dated 31.10.1983 along
with the Statement of Article of charges and Statement
of Imputation alleging that the applicant connived with
one Shri Hiron Ishwarari, Reservation Clerk, first class
reservation Uffice, New Delhi on duty an Couﬁter No. 17
in ths evening shift on 9.10.1982 and mis-appropriated
Government cash amounting to Rs. 3,660/- by manipulating

RIPD Statement (Receipt of previous date). It was further
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alleged that while he was on duty on 10.10.1982 allegedly
checked ROPD Statement dated 9.10.1982 and Counter Nos. 13
ta 22 (includiﬁg Counter No. 17) of his cun and collected
the connected documents to escape detection as it was the
duty of one Shri Tohsed Alam, Boaking Clerk, to check and
collect'thésa documents aﬁd RJUPD Statements. Further,
these statements were found missing by Chief Booking Clerk
on 11.10.1982, He was issusd a charge sheet that he
ﬁommitted violation of the provision of Rule 3(1)(4i)(ii)
and (iii) of the Railuay Service Conduct Rules, 1966.

The applicant was also placed under suspension vide order
dated 1.2.1983 under Rule 5{(1) of the Railuay Service (dis-
cipline and Appeal) Rules 196E. Shri B.R. Sharma was
appointed as Enquiry Officer, Shri V.P. Sharma was
appointed as Présenting Uffiéer and Shri R.P. Singh

was the defences helper of the applicant. The Enguiry
Officer after cuﬁcluding the enquiry submit ted the repdrt
on 1.10.1984 on the basis of which the disciplinary |
authority passed the punishment order dated 23.3.1985
inflicting the punishment of removal from service with
immediate effect and also leving a sum of Rs.1,830/-

which uas.mis=appropfiated. The applicant appealed against
the same to the GeneralIManager, Northern Railway and

the Chisf Commércial Supsrintendent by the order dated

28.1.1987 rejected the appeal.

2. Earlier the applicant filed D.A. Na. 1329/87 which
was disposed of by the order dated 12.10.1987 by which
the respondents wers diracted to dispose of the appeal
by a speaking order after quashing the appellate order ‘
dated 26.1.1987.  Finally, the appeal was agéin rejected

by the order dated 26.1.1988 and aggrisved by the same ths

applicant filed the present applicaticn on 3.%.1989
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in which he has prayed that the order of removalrfrom
service dated 15.3.1985 as well as the order rejecting the
appeal dated 28.1.1988 be quashed and the respondents be
directed to reinstate the applicant in service with full

salary and allowance and other benefits.

3. A notice was isaed to the respondents who contested

the application and stated that the'charges against the

applican%”%%hnd fully proved and he was given full
opportunity by the Egquiry O0fficer to defend himself.
According to the gréuity-af the offence, the disciplinary
authority passed the punishment order from removal from
service, The applngtion, therefore, is devoid of merit

and be dismissed.

4, We have heard: the learned counsels for the parties
aﬁ lengtﬁ and perused the record. The appellate authority
in this case passed on 28.1.1988 again a non-speaking
order, The appellate authority, Chief Commércial Superin-
tendent did not discuss the various points raised by

the applicant in the Memo of appeal. The earlier order
sassed by the Trdbunal in O.A. Na. 1329/89 permitted the
applicant to raise safresh grounds he has raised in
paragraphs {(a) to (t).of the application Ey way of an
application before‘the appellate authority and in
pursuance that the applicant filed afresh memo of appeal
dated 30;11.1987. This memo of appcal has besen filed
by the applicant and in Annexure P4 of the'Paper Bbok
from Pageé 48 to 73. The applicant has taken a number

of grounds but the appellate authority has not at all
appliedlhie mind. = The order passed by the appellate ‘

authority is reproduced belous .
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NORTHERN RAILWAY

Regi 2
egistered AD Headquarters office
Baroda House,

. "New D=lhi
No. 21-RTA/NDCR/Loss Tickets/14/82
Dated : 28.1.19E8
Shri Lokesh Kumar,

Booking Clerk/NOCR,
R/0 House No. 252/10, Shivlok,

Kankarkhera,

Meerut Cantt. U.P.

I have given careful consideration to the
var ious points raised in yosur appeal rsceived in
this of fice on 7.12.1987, against the imposition
of punishment of removal from service. This punish-
ment imposed upon you is correct., 1 fully agrse
with the findings of the €nuiry O0fficer who has held
you respansible for the article of charges framed
which have been proved in the DAR Enquiry.

A perusal of records reveal that the Enguiry
Officer has afforded all reascnable opportunity to
you during the course of enquiry. He has observed
all the relevant rules and procedure in vogue. '
Based on direct and indirect evidences produced in
DAR Enguiry as well as evidences on record, this
article of charges have been proved. The grounds
listed out in gour appeal are not tenable.

fhe didciplinary authority after careful
consideration of the findings of the Enquiry Officer
and relevant fectors has correctly imposed on you
the punishment of removal from sservice.

I, therefore, do not see any reason to modify
the orders passed by the disciplinayy authority on
23.301985. ) '

In view of the above, I, thersfore, reject
your appeal and uphold the punishment of removal

from service imposed on you by SCO (G) on 23.3.1985.

sd/-
I.R. Srivastava
Chief Commercial Superintendent



3. On this ground alone the impugned order passed

by the appellate authordty cannct be sustained. This

order has ﬁergedwaw in the order of disc;plinary‘authcrity
datéd 23.3.1985. e have also considered the case on
merit and we find that the procadure adopted by the
Enquiry Officer is totally illegal and he has not followed
the procedure laid down under the rulss. The first charge
against the applicant uas of mis-appropriating fha
Government cash and the second charge was that though aon
10.10.1982 he was on césh duty yet he checked RPOD.:
Statement dated 10.9.1982 of Counter Nos. 13 bn‘22 of

his own accord and collected the connected documents

escaped detention as it uas tHe duty of Toheed Alam,

to check and collect the same. ' He also removed those

’

statements which were found missing by the Chief Buookin
Clerk on 12.10.1982. Firstly, us find that the Enquiry
commenced as joint snquiry both against. the applicaht and’

Hiron Ishwarari as is evidsnt by the Order Sheet, and

the Enquiry dated 22.2.1984 amd 14.3.1984, It appears
on 16.4.1984 that the enquiry proceeded against the
applicant as the order sheet does Mot find the mention
of the name of the other chargsd employee Shri Hiron
Ishuarari. The perusal of the ordst dated 26.4.1984
shows that again the name of the other charged of ficer
Shri Hiron Ishuarari is mentioned in the subject af the
enguiry but it is not réuealad whether the other charged
emplcyeé Shri Hiron Ishuyarari has also participated in
these procaeaings or not. It is also not evident that
the proceedings against Hiron Ishuarari uér; separated

at any point of time from this general enguiry,

\



6. It also appears from the record that Hiron
Ishuarari wha Qas the charged official and the charge

was that the applicant connived with that charged of ficial
for mis-apprdpriating the amount has also been examined

as a witness against the applicant. The Cnguiry OfFficer
has accepted the evidence of the «.Cox charged employeé
and he Masiaxaminad as a Progsecution Witness against

him. Though Hifon Ishuarari ‘was mentionesd as a witness
against him but he cannot be at the same time charged
alonguitﬁ the appliczant for the same mis-conduct and also
cited as a Prosecution Witness against the app;icant. This
is gross illegality because an acqomplica'cannot be a
witness and moreover he has been let o?Fvuith the

lighteér: punishment while the applicant has been awarded

the punishment “:0f removal from service.

7 The Tribunal cannot appreciats the evidence but
can go inta the matter whether the procedure prescribed
under the rules have baen fully fullowed. The Tribunal
can also find whether there is any evidence on which the
conclusion has been drawn by the Enquiry Officer., Further,
the findings has to be in consonance with the evidsnce
adduced which can be arrived at b? a person actingnin a
reasopabls manner. The procedure adopted by the Enquiry
dfficer thersfore was illzgal in as much as the statement
of another deliquent employse who was charged alonguith
the appli:ant for the same misconduct. has been accepted.
Even the statement of Hiron Ishuwarari goes to shou that

he was on duty on 9;10°1QSé and himself prepared ROPD )
statement and the réfund was granted by Him. He, houéyafi;

stated that refund of EFT No. 7653916 was given in good-

' fatth on the request of Shri Lokssh Kumar., This witness
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also stated that he did not see the EFT in question
but he only relied on it as the same was held by
Shri Lokesh Kumar. He further stated that he briefed

on the particulars dictated by Shri Lokesh Kumar.

" to whom Hg has trusted.The cancellation was recorded

by the witness on the EFT and ticket particulars uere
.also noted in the slip by him. This stet ement goes to
show that the refund was done by HironAIshuarari and

he did not himself scrutinised the £FT and only accepted
the representation made by Shri Lokesh Kumar. From the
above it is clear that Shri Hiron Ishwarari did not
perform his duty to the extent he was required to dﬁ

in dealing with the matters liké‘refund and unused
tickets. The only statement which goes against the
applicant is that applicant mis represented about ths
truthfulness of the EFT 765916. This is not the charge
against the applicant. The charge against the applicant
as well as against this witness Shri Hiron Ishwarari

is that they mis-appropriated the amount of EFT by
obtaining wrong refund. Thus, there is no evidence

worth the néme that applicant has in any uay'mis |
appropriate the refund amount oF,EFT. 765916, Moreover,
the original passenger fail of EFT 765916 was not placed
before the Enquiry Officer and the applicant has been
deprived of cross examining the witness on the same.‘

The expert evidance was also tendered before the Enquiry
Officer who has submitted the report that the cancsllation
foil was not filled up by the applicant Shri Lokesh Kumar.
In view of this any finding of mis-appropriation of man=zy
by the applicant is not deducable from the evidsence on

record.

1




8. Regarding the other svidence that the appiicant
himself checked ROPD an 10.10.1982 and that thay uere

found missing is also naot evident from the svidence of
Shri Toheed Alam. It was the duty oF'Shri Toheed Além

to check the RIPD statements on 12.10.1982. If Shri

- Lokssh Kumar has without any authority undertook that

\

\

business then Shri Toheed Alam should have complained
to the Chief Booking Clerk regarding the intervention

of the applicant in the discharge of his duties. The

Enquiry Officer sxamined 7 Prosecution yitnesses and hsld

that there is substantial svidence to prove involyement

of Shri Lokesh Kumar in ggtting frudulent refund of

Rs, 3,660/- on a spurious CFT. 1In order to substantiate

this'Finding he has referred to the statement of Shri
Hiron Ishwarari which could not be taken into account,
as he was tried alonguwith tha applicant jointly in the

joint enquiry proceedings and it is expected that in

order to save his own skin he can give statement which

cannot be accépted as a truthful statement. Again,the

Enguiry Officer has lightly brushed asidd the statemant

of Shri Kundan Lal and Shri Bhim Sain Sharma who categorically‘

stated that Shri tokesh Kumar who was on cash collection

duty was not suppose to check RIPD statement at all which

has also been confirmed by another -PY Shri G.R. Mehra.
The Enquiry Officer, therefore, introduced his oun

opinion that on some Sundays. Booking Clerk on Cash

collection duty was- also required to assist the Booking

Clerk on RIPD Statemsnt chécking duty under verbal
instructions from the Chief Bédking Clerk depending

on the wax kload., There is no written order on record 3

with regard‘ﬁo this fact. The Enquiry Officer has referred
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"to answer to Question No. 5 of the witness Shri Nirmal

Singh Bhatia at page No. 100 but this ansuer to Question
No. 5 only refers to the dutiss of Shri Lokesh Kumar

and 3hri Toheed Alam on 10.10.1982. There is no mention
ofiathe fact thét when there was a workload there uesre
instruﬁtions from the €hief Booking Clerk that .on
Sunday Booking Clerk an cash collection duty uwas also
to assist the Booking Clerk on RIPD Statement. These
findings, therefaore, are ns£ based on the testimaony

of any of the witnesses examined on behalf of the adminis-
tration. Another witness Shri Bhim Sain Sharma, AfI

has stated that it was the circumstantial evidence and
statement of Shri Hiron Ishuarari checking of the ROPD
on next day which is a documeﬁtary proof against Shri
Lokesh Kumar. The Enquiry Officer has referred to
certain defence statements in support of his findings
that then there was a. workload, the Booking Clerk

on Cash collection duty was also to help the Booking

Clerk on ROFD statements. Shri-Biri Singh was also
examined as a aefence witness and he uas asked a
qustion whether he ever checked ROPD slatements in
addition to cash duty on Sundays to which he gave

reply in affirmative but stated that after checking
RUPD statements they were handed over tuo the actual
manAan RJPD checking duty of that day. Ancther defence
witness Shri Abhimanyu Shukla has clearly stated that
he does not remember as to on how many occasions he
worked oﬁ Cash duty and also checked tke ROPD statements.
If fhere Jas a join;vorder oé Chief Bookimg Clerk that
"those who were working on the counter of cash collection

would also help the Booking Clerk performing the RJPD

b
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checking duties. It is, thereforé, evident that

there is no evidence against tha’applicant that he uwas
ever asked to check the éOPD statements on 10.10.1982
as hia was posted on casﬁ collection duty. The findings
of the Enguiry Officer is, therefore, totally based on
surmises and conjuctures such a findings cannot be
allowed to stand as the same is perverse and cannot be

reached by reasonable man.

9. Another illegality in the proceedings of the
enduiry is that £h9 Enquify df ficer has croés examined
the uitneéses of the administration as well as of the
defence in a manner uhich goes-to shoﬁ that the
purbose of the questions put to the witnesses was

not to thrashout the truth but to fill up the lacuna
of the prosecution. Such guestions, therefore, shauld

not have been put-by the Enguiry Jfficer which shous

" he was having certain bias against the applicant. Such

a findings, therefore, based on such cross examination

not to “8%fcit the truth but to fill up the lacuna

is not justified.

10. We have also considerad that the order of the
Appellaté Authority is a non speaking order. The
Appesllate Authority has the duty to apply its mind and
to consider the various points averred in the memo of
appeal. Merely disposing of the appeal by a denernzal
order without commenting or discussing the variocus
points rzised in the appoal would be totally unfair

and anuat. In the case of Ram Chander Vs. Union of
India reported in 1986 (2) SLI P 250 the Hon'ble Supreme
Court held that the Appellate Authority should even give

personal hearing to the aggrieved amployee and also

&.,

N




to dispose the appeal by reasons. The order passed
by the Appellate Authority is not only an adminis-

g trative order but also quasi judicial in nature. IH
spite of the fact that in the order passed in the
sarlier O.A. No. 1329/87 the Tribunal by the Order

dated 12.10.1387 quashed the earlier appellate order

the issues reised in the appeal and has rejected the
same was quashed and the Appellate Authority
was directed to dispose of the appeal after considering

all Qrcunds.‘ The Apbellate Authority»has not complied

i ~which was only 3 lines order that CCS has considsred

' with this order at all otheruise the Appellate Authcrity
would have been also reached on a conclusion other

than arrived at by the Enquiry Officer and the

Disciplinary Authority.

impugned order of punishment of 22,3.1985 and the order

]
: 11 In view of the above facts and circumstances the
of the Appellate Authori ty dated 28.1.1988 are quashed

| and set aside and the applicant shall be reinstated

lt Q ’ in service forthuwith within a period of one month

’ from the date of rsceipt of the copy of this order and the

‘ period of suspension shall‘also be treated as a period

L spent on duty for all purposes. The applicant shall

| ‘ be entitled to his salary and allowances from the date

} he is reinstated and for th= back wages from the‘dafe aof
his removal from service i.e. 23.3.1965 till the date

af his reinstatement by virtue of thié order shzll be

considered by fhe respandents and if the applicant

: ‘ engaged
was not gainfully[elseuhere durimy this periad he will

be entitled to all back wages and allousnces for that

period also, which should be paid within a period of

&u ' RARY.
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three months from the date of his reinstatement
ér pass a suitable order in that regard. The

parties to bear their oun caosts.

. (»I.a. e : (&*{W\,\WM‘ .
(B.%h) ' (J.P. Sharma)

Member (A | : Membsr (3J)
' f *Mittal# ,
b ~ ‘
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